the Group, calculated based on a tax planning for the financial year, to the current
IFRS result.

(22) Segment Reporting

In accordance with IFRS 8, operating segments are identified based on the way
information is reported internally to the chief operating decision maker and regularly
reviewed to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and
assess its performance. Within the ADVA Optical Networking Group, management
decisions are based on pro forma operating results. Pro forma financial information
excludes non-cash charges related to share-based compensation plans and
amortization and impairment of goodwill and acquisition-related intangible assets.
Additionally, from Q3 2017 onwards non-recurring expenses related to restructuring
measures are not included. Income from capitalization of development expenses is
shown separately from research and development expenses.

33

Segment information on September 30, 2017 is analyzed as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information

Intangible
assets from
acquisitions  Goodwill

Compensation
expenses

Restructuring
costs

Disclosure of
R&D expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 397,233 - -  -  -  - 397,233
Cost of goods sold -265,321 -2,266  - -155 -4,670  - -272,412

Gross profit 131,912 -2,266  - -155 -4,670  - 124,821
Gross margin 33.2%   31.4%

   -  -   -  -
Selling and marketing expenses -44,912 -681   -377 -598  - -46,568
General and administrative
expenses

-25,278  -  - -399 -1,401  - -27,078

Research and development
expenses

-81,166  -  - -646 -1,724 30,761 -52,775

Income from capitalization of
development expenses

30,761  -  -  -  - -30,761 -

Other operating income 4,157  -  -  -  -  - 4,157
Other operating expenses -448  -  -  -  -  - -448

Operating income 15,026 -2,947  - -1,577 -8,393  - 2,109
Operating margin 3.8%   0.5%

Segment assets 398,773 26,181 68,741  -  -  - 493,695

34

Segment information on September 30, 2016 is analyzed as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information
Intangible assets
from acquisitions  Goodwill

Compensation
expenses

Restructuring
costs

Disclosure of
R&D expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 438,658  -  -  -  -  - 438,658
Cost of goods sold -312,481 -1,634  - -47  -  - -314,162

Gross profit 126,177 -1,634  - -47  -  - 124,496
Gross margin 28.8%   28.4%

Selling and marketing expenses -44,570 -578  - -320  -  - -45,468
General and administrative
expenses

-23,392  -  - -213  -  - -23,605

Research and development
expenses

-74,633  -  - -421  - 27,324 -47,730

Income from capitalization of
development expenses

27,324  -  -  -  - -27,324 -

Other operating income 4,255  -  -  -  -  - 4,255
Other operating expenses -703  -  -  -  -  - -703

Operating income 14,458 -2,212  - -1,001  -  - 11,245
Operating margin 3.3%   2.6%

Segment assets 411,459 14,230 40,093  - -  - 465,782

35

Additional information by geographical regions:

(in thousands of EUR) Q3

2017

Q3

2016

9M
2017

9M
2016

Revenues

Germany 25,522 15,923 88,169 62,667

Rest of Europe,
Middle East and Africa 34,643 36,314 111,602 123,162

Americas 43,130 96,441 176,547 227,335

Asia-Pacific 7,878 10,775 20,915 25,494